
INVESTMENT AWARENESS AMONG YOUTH GENERATION IN 

JOHOR 

NUR HIEDAYAH BINTI YAHAYA 
2015225468 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY 

PASIR GUDANG 

OCTOBER 2020 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of ALLAH, the Gracious and the Merciful 

Alhamdullilah, by the will of Allah, I am able to complete this thesis within the 

required time. I would foremost extend my sincere gratitude to all those efforts, which 

facilitated the completion of this research. 

Firstly, I express my sincere gratitude to my supeNisor, Madam Nurul Aien binti 

Abdul Aziz who have supported me throughout my research with their time, patience, 

experience and knowledge. I attribute the level of my Degree to their encouragement 

and effort. 

My family deseNes special mention for their inspired able support and prayers. My 

parent, Tuan Yahaya Bin Mohd Yusoff and Puan Fatimah Binti Rusdan, they 

sincerely raised me with their caring and gentle love. Special thanks to all my lovely 

husband, Mohd Shamil Nizam Bin Ismail for being very supportive and 

understandable. 

Finally, I would like to thank everybody who was important to the successful 

realization of this research, as well as expressing my apology that I could not 

mention personally one by one. To all those people, thank you so much. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TITLE PAGE 

TITLE PAGE 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

ABTRACT 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1. 1 Introduction

1.2 Background of Study 

1.3 Problem Statement 

1 .4 Research Objectives 

1.5 Research Questions 

1.6 Significant of Study 

1 . 7 Scope of Study 

1.8 Limitations of Study 

1.9 Definition of Key Terms 

1.9.1 Investment Awareness 

1.9.2 Financial Literacy 

1.9.3 Personal Interest 

1.9.4 Environment 

1.9.5 Accounting Information 

1.9.6 Self-Image/Firm-Image 

1.10 Summary 

vi 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

vi 

ix 

xi 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Definition of Generation Y 

2.3 Young Generation and Investment 

2.4 Dependent Variable: Awareness on Investment 

2.5 Independent Variable: Financial Literacy, Personal Interest, 

Environment, Accounting Information, Self-Image/Firm-Image Coincidence 

10 

10 

12 

13 

14 

2.5.1 Financial Literacy 14 

2.5.2 Personal Interest 15 

2.5.3 Environment 

2.5.4 Accounting Information 

2.5.5 Self-Image/Firm-Image Coincidence 

2.6 Theoretical Framework 

2.7 Summary 

CHAPTER THREE:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Sampling 

3.2.1 Sampling and Selection of Sample 

3.2.2 Sampling Technique 

3.2.3 Sample Size and Calculation of Sample Size 

3.4 Data Collection 

3.4.1 Primary Data 

3.4.2 Secondary Data 

3.5 Research Instrument 

3.6 Measurement 

3. 7 Population

3.8 Variables 

3.8.1 Dependent Variables 

3.8.2 Independent Variables 

3.9 Research Design 

3.9.1 Purpose of the Study 

3.9.2 Types of Investigation 

vii 

16 

17 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

21 

22 

23 

24 

24 

25 

26 

26 

26 

27 

27 



ABSTRACT 

In Malaysia, young people or 'young people' produce a significant proportion of the 

population of Malaysia and are very reluctant to engage in the share market. 

Investment serves as the foundation of the economy of Malaysia. It is important to 

understand their characteristics and behaviour in order to achieve this new blood 

community in order to sustain the economies of Malaysia. There may be one 

particular question as to whether this generation is concerned about and aware of its 

future financial role and investment. It suggests that many investment development 

programs have been initiated by government and private companies to ensure 

investment for younger generations. The purpose of this study is to explore the 

relationship between financial literacy, personal interest, self-image/firm image 

coincidence, accounting information, and younger generations' awareness of 

investment. This survey includes 173 respondents from the young generation in 

Johar aged between 20-48 years. Convenience sampling methodology was used to 

assess the young generation's financial literacy, personal interest, self-image/firm

image coincidence, climate, accounting information, and investment awareness. 

xi 


