

INVESTMENT AWARENESS AMONG YOUTH GENERATION IN JOHOR

NUR HIEDAYAH BINTI YAHAYA 2015225468

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
PASIR GUDANG

OCTOBER 2020

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the Gracious and the Merciful

Alhamdullilah, by the will of Allah, I am able to complete this thesis within the required time. I would foremost extend my sincere gratitude to all those efforts, which facilitated the completion of this research.

Firstly, I express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Madam Nurul Aien binti Abdul Aziz who have supported me throughout my research with their time, patience, experience and knowledge. I attribute the level of my Degree to their encouragement and effort.

My family deserves special mention for their inspired able support and prayers. My parent, Tuan Yahaya Bin Mohd Yusoff and Puan Fatimah Binti Rusdan, they sincerely raised me with their caring and gentle love. Special thanks to all my lovely husband, Mohd Shamil Nizam Bin Ismail for being very supportive and understandable.

Finally, I would like to thank everybody who was important to the successful realization of this research, as well as expressing my apology that I could not mention personally one by one. To all those people, thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

TITLE	E PAGE	E	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL			
ACKI	NOWLE	EDGEMENT	V
TABI	E OF	CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES			
ABTRACT			
CHA	PTER C	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction			1
1.2 Background of Study			
1.3 Problem Statement			
1.4 Research Objectives			
1.5 Research Questions			
1.6 Significant of Study			
1.7 Scope of Study			
1.8 Limitations of Study			
1.9 Definition of Key Terms			
	1.9.1	Investment Awareness	6
	1.9.2	Financial Literacy	6
	1.9.3	Personal Interest	7
	1.9.4	Environment	7
	1.9.5	Accounting Information	8
	1.9.6	Self-Image/Firm-Image	8
1.10	Sumn	mary	9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction	10		
2.2 Definition of Generation Y			
2.3 Young Generation and Investment			
2.4 Dependent Variable: Awareness on Investment			
2.5 Independent Variable: Financial Literacy, Personal Interest,			
Environment, Accounting Information, Self-Image/Firm-Image Co	incidence		
2.5.1 Financial Literacy	14		
2.5.2 Personal Interest	15		
2.5.3 Environment	16		
2.5.4 Accounting Information	17		
2.5.5 Self-Image/Firm-Image Coincidence	19		
2.6 Theoretical Framework	20		
2.7 Summary			
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY			
3.1 Introduction	21		
3.2 Sampling			
3.2.1 Sampling and Selection of Sample	21		
3.2.2 Sampling Technique	21		
3.2.3 Sample Size and Calculation of Sample Size	22		
3.4 Data Collection			
3.4.1 Primary Data	23		
3.4.2 Secondary Data	24		
3.5 Research Instrument	24		
3.6 Measurement			
3.7 Population			
3.8 Variables			
3.8.1 Dependent Variables	26		
3.8.2 Independent Variables	26		
3.9 Research Design			
3.9.1 Purpose of the Study	27		
3.9.2 Types of Investigation	27		

ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, young people or 'young people' produce a significant proportion of the population of Malaysia and are very reluctant to engage in the share market. Investment serves as the foundation of the economy of Malaysia. It is important to understand their characteristics and behaviour in order to achieve this new blood community in order to sustain the economies of Malaysia. There may be one particular question as to whether this generation is concerned about and aware of its future financial role and investment. It suggests that many investment development programs have been initiated by government and private companies to ensure investment for younger generations. The purpose of this study is to explore the relationship between financial literacy, personal interest, self-image/firm image coincidence, accounting information, and younger generations' awareness of investment. This survey includes 173 respondents from the young generation in Johor aged between 20-48 years. Convenience sampling methodology was used to assess the young generation's financial literacy, personal interest, self-image/firm-image coincidence, climate, accounting information, and investment awareness.